Requested by: Engineering Prepared by: City Clerk's Office

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING UTILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS INSTALLED BY 2705 VENICE PROPERTIES, LLC AND ACCEPTING A ONE YEAR DEVELOPERS MAINTENANCE BOND AND BILL OF SALE, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE (CURRY LANE)

WHEREAS, 2705 Venice Properties, LLC referred to as "Developer", has installed a reclaimed water main generally located at the intersection of Pinebrook Road and Curry Lane, east to the end of Curry Lane; and

WHEREAS, Developer, in accordance with the City of Venice Resolution No. 853-84 is desirous of turning over said improvements to the City of Venice; and

WHEREAS, the construction and installation of said improvements complies with the rules and regulations of the City of Venice; and

WHEREAS, Developer has submitted the documentation required by City of Venice Resolution No. 853-84, including a one-year developers maintenance bond and said documentation is acceptable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, as follows:

SECTION 1. The above Whereas clauses are ratified and confirmed as true and correct.

SECTION 2. The reclaimed water main in the area above described is hereby accepted as part of the utility system of the City of Venice, Florida.

SECTION 3. The Bill of Sale attached hereto as Exhibit "1", is hereby accepted by the City of Venice, Florida.

SECTION 4. The one-year developers maintenance bond attached hereto as Exhibit "2", is hereby accepted by the City of Venice, Florida.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval and adoption as required by law.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, AT A MEETING HELD ON THE 14^{TH} DAY OF MARCH 2023.

	Nick Pachota, Mayor		
ATTEST:			
Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk			
Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby co correct copy of a Resolution duly adop	he City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in ertify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and oted by the City Council of the City of Venice, Florida, at a eld on the 14 th day of March 2023, a quorum being		
WITNESS my hand and official seal of	said City this 14 th day of March 2023.		
(SEAL)	Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk		
(3 L A L)			
Approved as to form:			
Kelly Fernandez, City Attorney	-		

BILL OF SALE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that **2705 Venice Properties, LLC**, a Limited Liability Company, PARTY OF THE FIRST PART, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, to it paid by the CITY OF VENICE, PARTY OF THE SECOND PART, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and deliver unto the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, all those certain goods and chattels located in the County of Sarasota and the State of Florida, more particularly described as follows:

All pipelines, pipes, tees, ells, manholes, connections, cut-offs, fire hydrants, valves, and all other equipment used for, useful for, and/or in connection with, Reclaimed Water constructed and installed by the party of the first part in the subdivision and lands described as follows:

Curry Lane Improvement Project Reclaimed Water Main along Curry Lane - at the intersection of Pinebrook Road and Curry Lane, east to the end of Curry Lane (cul-da-sac) – Installation of 6-inch PVC Reclaimed Water Main serving Curry Lane

It is the purpose and intent of the party of the first part to convey to the party of the second part, by this Bill of Sale, all property comprising said Reclaimed Water to and within the above described property, together with all of the rights of the party of the first part arising out of any and all guarantees, performance bonds, contracts and agreements of the party of the first part in connection with said Reclaimed Water.

TOGETHER with every right, privilege, permit and easement of every kind and nature of the party of the first part, in and to and in connection with, the aforesaid Reclaimed Water, reserving however, similar non-exclusive easement rights in party of the first part for other utility purposes.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, forever.

AND THE PARTY OF THE FIRST PART does for itself and its successors covenant to and with the party of the second part, its successors and assigns, that it is the lawful owner of the above described goods and chattels and that the said property is free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and charges whatsoever; that it has good right and lawful authority to sell the same as aforesaid, and that it does warrant to defend the title and the sale of the said properties hereby made, unto the said party of the second part, its successors and assigns, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said party of the first part has caused these presents to be signed and its name by its proper officers and its corporate seal to be affixed, this 4th day of January 2023.

WITNESSES

De UK

Anthony Lampasona, Manager

Stuart Armstrong

STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4th day of January 2023, by Anthony Lampasona, as Manager of 2705 Venice Properties, LLC, a Limited Liability Company, by means of \boxtimes physical presence or \square online notarization, who is personally known to me.

Notary Public

Print Name: Brittany DeVries

My Commission Expires: August 05, 2025

Commission ID: 198117

DEVELOPERS MAINTENANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, th	2705 Venice Properties, LLC
herein called "Developer", is held and firmly bound unto the full and just sum ofFifteen Thousand	ne City of Venice, a municipal corporation, herein called "City", Seven Hundred Thirty Five and 45/100
(\$15,735.45) Dollars, lawful money of the and truly to be made, the Developer binds itself, its heirs severally, firmly by these presents.	United States of America, to the payment of which sum, well, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and
WHEREAS, the Developer to secure this No. S-233992 in the amount NGM Insurance Company , attached hereto.	obligation, has provided the City with Surety Bond at of $\frac{15,735.45}{5}$ issued by which expires on $\frac{5/1/2024}{5}$, the original of which is
	reclaimed water distribution system in Venice, Florida, known and _, and in connection therewith has installed, with the approval XHIBIT A attached hereto.
maintain, repair or replace said improvements as required require repair or replacement for a period of one year from City, and further that if the Developer shall pay any and a	HIS OBLIGATION IS, that if the Developer shall promptly d by the City should said improvements, for whatever causes, im the date of formal acceptance of said improvements by the all costs or expenses incidental to the performance of all work shall be void and the Surety Bond returned to the Developer,
fifteen (15) days of a written request from the City, then	erform any repair or maintenance work required herein within the Developer shall be in default and the City shall have, in cause to be made, any such repairs and pay all costs, both direct
The City shall be entitled to its reasonable attorn appellate court actions, to enforce the City's rights under the	ney's fees and costs in any action at law or equity, including is bond.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Developer has caused January , 2023 .	d these presents to be duly executed on the <u>31st</u> of
ATTEST: D	EVELOPER: 2705 Venice Properties, LLC
Secretary	President/Vice President
Attest:	Surety: NGM Insurance Company
S	helby E. Daniels, Attorney-in-Fact



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That NGM Insurance Company, a Florida corporation having its principal office in the City of Jacksonville, State of Florida, pursuant to Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company, to wit:

"Article IV, Section 2. The board of directors, the president, any vice president, secretary, or the treasurer shall have the power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the company and affix the seal of the company thereto, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity or writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking and to remove any such attorneys-in-fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to them."

does hereby make, constitute and appoint R E Daniels, Shelby E Daniels ------

its true and lawful Attorneys-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond subject to the following limitation:

1. No one bond to exceed Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000.00)

and to bind NGM Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of NGM Insurance Company; the acts of said Attorney are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Directors of NGM Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 2nd day of December 1977.

Voted: That the signature of any officer authorized by the By-Laws and the company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof; such signature and seal, when so used being hereby adopted by the company as the original signature of such office and the original seal of the company, to be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NGM Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 7th day of January, 2020.

NGM INSURANCE COMPANY By:

Kimberly K. Law

Vice President,

General Counsel and Secretary

State of Florida, County of Duval.

On this 7th day of January, 2020, before the subscriber a Notary Public of State of Florida in and for the County of Duval duly commissioned and qualified, came Kimberly K. Law of NGM Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and who executed the preceding instrument, and she acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me fully sworn, deposed and said that she is an officer of said Company, aforesaid: that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and her signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Company; that Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at Jacksonville, Florida this 7th day of January,

2020.

Loak. Pente

I, Nancy Giordano-Ramos, Vice President of NGM Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by said Company which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company at Jacksonville, Florida this

31st day of January, 2023

WARNING: Any unauthorized reproduction or alteration of this document is prohibited. TO CONFIRM VALIDITY of the attached bond please call 1-800-225-5646.

TO SUBMIT A CLAIM: Send all correspondence to 55 West Street, Keene, NH 03431 Attn: Bond Claims,

COST BREAKDOWN EXHIBIT A

PROJECT NAME: CURRY LANE IMPROVEMENTS

RECLAIMED WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM:

	QUANTITY	SIZE	DESCRIPTION	COST
3174 3 3 1 1	LF EA EA LS LS	6" 6" 2" N/A N/A	PVC Reclaimed Water Main Gate Valve Reclaim Service Pressure Testing Bacteriological Testing	\$78,009.75 \$ 3,525.06 \$ 8,853.99 \$ 5,959.50 \$ 5,959.50
1	EA	6"	Tee	\$ 2,595.17

Sub-Total: \$104,902.97

15% Total for Maintenance Bond: \$ 15,735.45